NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF LaGrange COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE

Please take notice that a joint public hearing will be held on a proposed amendment and update to the Town of LaGrange's comprehensive plan as included in *A Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan Update for Walworth County*. The public hearing will be held on the same day jointly by the Town Board and Plan Commission on LaGrange, **January 14, 2019** from at **7:00 p.m.** for the public hearing at the Town Hall, (N7899 County Highway H, Whitewater, WI 53190).

The proposed amendment is intended to update the comprehensive plan to reflect changes to existing land uses and updates to county and regional transportation, park and open space, and farmland preservation plans, as well as comprehensive plan amendments adopted since the current comprehensive plan was adopted in 2009, and to comply with the State requirement that comprehensive plans be updated at least once every 10 years.

Copies of the proposed Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan Update for Walworth County are available for review at the Town Hall by appointment only by contacting the Town Clerk, by mail at the address indicated below, by phone at 262-495-8200, or by email at clerk@townoflagrangewi.com. A copy of the proposed plan update is also available on the Town website at www.townoflagrangewi.com. The public is invited to speak on the proposed amendment at the Public Hearing. Written comments may be submitted prior to or at the public hearing. Any questions, written comments, or requests for a copy of the proposed amendment should be directed to *Clerk, Town of LaGrange, P.O. Box 359, Whitewater, WI 53190*. Written comments will be given the same weight as oral testimony and be part of the public record.

The Plan Commission and Town Board will review the comments received prior to adoption of the plan update. Plan Commission and Town Board will then move, immediately following the public hearing, into a meeting to pass a resolution to approve the amendment and update to the Town of LaGrange Comprehensive Plan AND to approve an Ordinance to Adopt an Amendment and Update to the Town of LaGrange Comprehensive Plan .

Dated the 6th day of December, 2018.

Crystal Hoffmann Town Clerk